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NORTH CAROLINA BOARD OF PHYSICAL THERAPY EXAMINERS 

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS 
JUNE 30, 2025 

 
 
 

Introduction 
 
The following discussion and analysis provides an overview to assist the reader in interpreting 
and understanding the accompanying basic financial statements. This overview includes a 
comparative financial analysis with discussion of significant changes from the prior year, as well 
as a discussion of currently known facts, decisions, and conditions. This information is provided 
by the North Carolina Board of Physical Therapy Examiners (NCBPTE). 
 
Overview of the Basic Financial Statements 
 
The statement of net position provides information relative to the Board's assets, liabilities, and 
the resulting net position as of the last day of the fiscal year (June 30, 2025). Assets and liabilities 
on this statement are categorized as either current or noncurrent. Current assets are those that 
are available to pay for expenses in the next fiscal year. Current liabilities are those payable in 
the next fiscal year. Net position on this statement is categorized as either invested in capital 
assets or unrestricted. Overall, the statement of net position provides information relative to the 
financial strength of the Board and its ability to meet current and long-term obligations. 
 
The statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position provides information relative 
to the results of the Board's operations, non-operating activities, and other activities affecting net 
position that occurred during the fiscal year. Operating activities include the issuance of licenses, 
permits and privileges, and licensure renewal for the practice of physical therapy in the State of 
North Carolina. The Board does require disciplined licensees to reimburse the Board the "costs 
of investigation". Non­operating activity includes interest income. Overall, the statement of 
revenues, expenses, and changes in net position provides information relative to the Board's 
management of its operations and its ability to maintain its financial strength. 
 
The statement of cash flows provides information relative to the Board's sources and uses of cash 
funds for operating activities. The statement provides a reconciliation of beginning cash balances 
to ending cash balances and is representative of activity reported in the statement of revenues, 
expenses, and changes in net position. 
 
The statements described above are the basic financial statements required by Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board (GASB) accounting principles. In accordance with GASB, the 
financial statements are presented on the Board as a whole and use reporting concepts in a 
manner similar to that required of a business enterprise. The financial statement balances 
reported are presented in a classified format to aid the reader in understanding the nature of the 
financial statement balances. 
 
In using the basic financial statements, the notes to the financial statements should be read in 
conjunction with the basic financial statements. The notes to the financial statements provide 
information relative to the significant accounting principles applied in the basic financial 
statements, authority for and associated risk of deposits, detailed information on capital assets, 
capitalized leases and noncurrent liabilities, revenues and expenses, required information on 
pension plans, insurance against losses, commitments and contingencies, accounting changes, 
and if necessary, a discussion of adjustments to prior periods and events subsequent to the 
Board's financial statement period. Overall, the notes to the financial statements provide 
information to better understand details, risks, and uncertainties associated with amounts 
reported in the basic financial statements. 
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Brief Agency Highlights 
 
Net operating income was $19,341 for fiscal year 2025, down $131,486 from the prior year. The 
Board started booking the fees charged to new applicants for background checks to the balance 
sheet in September 2024, prior to that the fee was showing as revenue. The change resulted in 
a decrease in revenue of $43,282. This accounting change caused total revenue to decrease year 
over year. Operating expenses were higher by $163,471 from June 30, 2024 to June 30, 2025. 
The primary factor was higher employee costs due to COL increases given to all employees, other 
employee benefit costs, and an additional permanent position in IT. The increase was partially 
offset by lower IT contractor expenses, IT expenses (2024 includes migration to the cloud) and 
the fees paid to the SBI (resulted in a decrease of $39,406). These fees prior to September 2024 
were recorded as expenses; they are now booked to the balance sheet. Fees collected from 
applicants and fees paid to the SBI are booked to a liability account.  
 
The Board has increased its investment in certificates of deposit, all within the limits of coverage 
by the FDIC. 
 
The Board adopted GASB 87, Accounting for Long Term Leases, in the fiscal year 2022. The 
Board has two long-term leases, one for office space and the other for an office copier. It was 
determined through the use of a workbook provided by the State Controller’s office that only the 
office lease falls under the new capitalization rules. The Board entered into a 10-year lease on 
September 1, 2018 through August 31, 2028. There were no new leases entered into during the 
2025 fiscal year. 
 
Total assets of $4,402,835 at June 30,2025 increased by $127,812 due to net income offset by 
annual amortization of the lease asset and an additional year of depreciation of a static fixed asset 
base. The number of license renewals continued to increase; there was also an increase in the 
number and fees for compact privilege holders partially offset by a decrease in the number of new 
applicants, resulting in a small increase in fee income. There was a higher invested assets 
balance but lower interest rates resulting in a decrease of interest income of $5,676. The increase 
in renewal fee income allows the Board to continue making updates to its technology 
infrastructure and provide staffing to serve an increasing licensee / privilege holder population 
and public protection efforts. 
 
Current liabilities increased in 2025 from 2024 by $80,183. The deferred renewal fee liability of 
$1,043,490 as of June 30, 2025 is higher due to increased renewals compared to 2024. The lease 
liability continues to decrease with an additional year of expiration while accounts payable and 
payroll liabilities increased in 2025. 
 
Net position consists of amounts invested in non-current assets of $251,793 and $343,430 and 
unrestricted amounts of $2,631,208 and $2,396,140 as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 
The increase in net position from June 30, 2024 to June 30, 2025 is due to the net of income over 
expenses for fiscal year 2025, reflected as an increase in cash & cash equivalents over and above 
the increase in deferred renewal income.  
 
 
 
 
 



     
NORTH CAROLINA BOARD OF PHYSICAL THERAPY EXAMINERS 

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS 
JUNE 30, 2025 

 
 
 

Comparative Financial Highlights 
 

Year End June 30, 2024 June 30, 2025 

Current Assets  $3,931,593  $4,151,172 

Capital Assets-Net $31,206 $15,710 

Lease Payment Asset $312,224 $236,083 

Total Assets $4,275,023 $4,402,835 

Current Liabilities $1,261,439 $1,341,622 

Long-term Liabilities $274,014 $178,212 

Total Liabilities $1,535,453 $1,519,834 

Net Position – Unrestricted $2,396,140 $2,631,208 

Operating Revenue $2,051,011 $2,082,906 

Operating Expenses $1,900,094 $2,063,565 

Operating Income  $150,917  $19,341 

Change in Net Position $281,078 $143,431 

 

         
If you have any questions about this report or need additional information, contact: 
 
Ellen Roeber, PT, DPT, Executive Director 

North Carolina Board of Physical Therapy Examiners  

8300 Health Park, Suite 233 

Raleigh, North Carolina 27615 

Phone: (919) 490-6393; (800) 800-8982 or (919) 667-4572 

Fax: (919) 490-5106 

Email: eroeber@ncptboard.org 

Web address: www.ncptboard.org 

 

 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:eroeber@ncptboard.org
http://www.ncptboard.org/
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 INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT  
 
 
To the Board of Directors 
North Carolina Board of Physical Therapy Examiners 
Raleigh, North Carolina 
 
Report on the Audit of Financial Statements 
 
Opinion 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the North Carolina Board of Physical 
Therapy Examiners (the “Board”), an enterprise fund of the State of North Carolina, which 
comprise the statement of net position as of June 30, 2025, and the related statements of 
revenues, expenses and changes in net position, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the 
related notes to the financial statements, which comprise the Board’s basic financial statements 
as listed in the table of contents. 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 
the financial position of the North Carolina Board of Physical Therapy Examiners as of June 30, 
2025, and the changes in financial position and cash flows for the year then ended in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  
 
Basis for Opinion 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in 
the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We 
are required to be independent of the North Carolina Board of Physical Therapy Examiners, and 
to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements 
relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 
 
Emphasis of Matter – Basis of Accounting 
 
As discussed in Note 1, these financial statements are presented only for the North Carolina 
Board of Physical Therapy Examiners and do not purport to and do not present fairly the financial 
position of the State of North Carolina as of June 30, 2025, nor the changes in its financial position 
and its cash flows thereof for the year then ended in conformity with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements 
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
Management is also responsible for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal 
control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 



     
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the North 
Carolina Board of Physical Therapy Examiners’ ability to continue as a going concern within one 
year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s 
report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not 
absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with 
GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a 
material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud 
may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of 
internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, 
individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgement made by a reasonable user 
based on the financial statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we: 
 

•  Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the 
audit. 
 

•  Identify and assess the risks of material misstatements of the financial statements, 
whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to 
those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the 
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 
 

•  Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the North Carolina Board of Physical 
Therapy Examiners’ internal control.  Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 
 

•  Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 
 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the 
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the North Carolina Board of Physical 
Therapy Examiners’ ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal 
control-related matters that we identified during our audit. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



     
Required Supplementary Information 
 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a 
whole that collectively comprise the North Carolina Board of Physical Therapy Examiners’ basic 
financial statements. The Management’s Discussion and Analysis, on pages 1-2, is presented for 
purposes of additional analysis and to supplement the basic financial statements. Such 
information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for 
placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical 
context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which 
consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and 
comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the 
basic financial statements, and other knowledge we considered during our audit of the basic 
financial statements. 
 
We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the required supplementary 
information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express 
an opinion or provide any assurance. 
 
 
 
October 15, 2025 
 



NORTH CAROLINA BOARD OF PHYSICAL THERAPY EXAMINERS

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

JUNE 30, 2025

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2,840,111$     

Certificates of deposit and accrued interest 1,264,955       

Grant receivable 3,178              

Deferred inflows - prepaid expenses 42,798            

 Total current assets 4,151,042       

Noncurrent assets

Capital assets, net of depreciation 15,710            

Right-of-use asset, net of amortization 236,083          

Total noncurrent assets 251,793          

TOTAL ASSETS 4,402,835$     

Current liabilities

Accounts payable 54,033$          

Payroll liabilities 37,450            

Accrued vacation 111,388          

Deferred outflows - renewal fees 1,043,490       

Lease liability - current 95,261            

Total current liabilities 1,341,622       

Lease liability - non-current 178,212          

Net position

 Net investment in capital and right-of-use assets 251,793          

Unrestricted net position 2,631,208       

Total net position 2,883,001       

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION 4,402,835$     

LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION

ASSETS

See accompanying accountant's report.

See accompanying notes to financial statements.



NORTH CAROLINA BOARD OF PHYSICAL THERAPY EXAMINERS

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

Operating revenues

License renewal fees 1,770,069$     

License applications 197,256          

License revival fees 24,900            

License verification 12,150            

Disciplinary reimbursements 2,301              

Continuing competence 2,300              

Credit card processing fees 67,422            

Grant income 3,178              

Miscellaneous income 3,330              

Total operating revenues 2,082,906       

 

Operating expenses

Salaries 991,695          

Group insurance 156,937          

Retirement expense 54,126            

Payroll taxes 72,505            

Other benefits and employee expenses 14,529            

Legal fees 124,169          

Consultants 137,883          

Investigations expense 35,831            

Audit and other professional services 23,872            

Information technology 171,453          

Board expenses 30,257            

Office lease amortization and expenses 89,744            

Interest on lease liabilities 18,506            

Office expense 20,076            

Travel 4,213              

Licensing 874                 

Insurance 30,086            

Credit card and bank fees 71,314            

Depreciation 15,495            

Total operating expenses 2,063,565       

Operating income 19,341            

Non-operating revenues 

Interest income 123,840          

Gain on disposal of assets 250                 

Change in net position 143,431          

Net position - beginning of year 2,739,570       

Net position - end of year 2,883,001$     

See accompanying accountant's report.

See accompanying notes to financial statements.  



NORTH CAROLINA BOARD OF PHYSICAL THERAPY EXAMINERS

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

Cash flows from operating activities

Cash received from licensees and applicants 2,117,774$     

Cash payments to employees and contractors (1,423,861)      

Cash paid to other suppliers of goods or services (626,584)         

Net cash flows provided by operating activities 67,329            

Cash flows from capital and related financing activities

Cash received from sale of assets 250                 

Net cash flows provided by financing activities 250                 

Cash flows from investing activities

Cash received for interest 123,840          

Cash payments to acquire certificates of deposit (35,267)           

Net cash flows provided by investing activities 88,573            

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 156,152          

Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of year 2,683,959       

Cash and cash equivalents - end of year 2,840,111$     

Reconciliation of operating income to net cash flows

from operating activities

Operating income 19,341$          

Adjustments to reconcile operating income to

net cash provided by operating activities

Depreciation 15,495            

Amortization of right-of-use asset 76,141            

Changes in assets and liabilities:

Grant receivable (3,178)             

Prepaid expenses (24,852)           

Accounts payable 6,531              

Payroll liabilities and accrued vacation 30,936            

Deferred revenue 21,770            

Lease liability (74,855)           

Net cash flows provided by operating activities 67,329$          

See accompanying accountant's report.

See accompanying notes to financial statements.  
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Note 1 – Nature of Operations 
 

The North Carolina Board of Physical Therapy Examiners (the “Board”) was established 
by the North Carolina General Assembly and is an occupational licensing board authorized under 
Chapter 90, Article 18E of the North Carolina General Statutes. The Board is responsible for the 
regulation and supervision of physical therapists and physical therapy assistants licensed under 
the laws of the North Carolina. Income is primarily derived from license renewal and revival fees 
as well as new license application fees. 
 

The Governor appoints eight members of the Board: four licensed physical therapists, two 
licensed physical therapy assistants, a physician and a member of the general public. All of the 
members are subject to the North Carolina Government Ethics Act. 
 
Reporting Entity 

The Board is a component unit of the State of North Carolina. Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board (GASB) Codification Section 2100 has defined the government reporting entity 
to be the State of North Carolina. North Carolina exercises oversight responsibility in that public 
service is rendered within the State of North Carolina’s boundaries. The accompanying financial 
statements present only the activity of the North Carolina Board of Physical Therapy Examiners. 
 
 
Note 2 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
Basis of Presentation 

The accompanying financial statements are presented in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America as prescribed by the Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board. 
 

All activities of the Board are accounted for within a single proprietary (enterprise) fund.  
Proprietary funds are used to account for operations that are financed and operated in a manner 
similar to private business enterprises where the intent of the governing body is that the cost of 
providing goods or services to the general public on a continuing basis be financed or recovered 
primarily through user charges. 
 
Basis of Accounting 

The Board presents a Statement of Net Position, a Statement of Revenues, Expenses 
and Changes in Net Position, and a Statement of Cash Flows. These statements reflect entity-
wide operations of the Board. The Board has no fiduciary or component units. 
 

The financial statements report all activities of the Board using the economic resource 
measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized in the 
accounting period in which they are earned and become measurable. Expenses are recognized 
when incurred, regardless of when cash flows take place. 
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Note 2 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
 

Operating revenues and expenses consist of those revenues and expenses that result 
from the ongoing principal operations of the Board. Other revenues and expenses are classified 
as non-operating in the financial statements. 
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents represent highly liquid investments with original maturities of 
three months or less. 
 
Capital Assets 
 Capital assets that have a cost over $500 are capitalized at cost and depreciated using the 
straight-line method over their estimated useful lives, typically five to ten years for equipment and 
furniture. 
 
Accrued Vacation 
  The vacation leave policy of the Board provides for accumulation of earned vacation leave 
with such leave being fully vested when earned. Since vacation leave is payable to employees at 
termination, a liability for the outstanding balances has been recorded. Accrued vacation as of 
June 30, 2025 was $111,388. 
 
Revenue Recognition 
 License renewal fee revenue is recognized over the period that the license fee is statutorily 
required. License renewals are for the twelve month period beginning February 1 and ending 
January 31. Other revenue streams are point-in-time exchange transactions and as such are 
recorded upon delivery of benefits or consummation of the exchange.  
 

Deferred Renewal Fees 
  The renewal cycle for licensing begins February 1 of each year. License renewals are for 
twelve months. The portion of renewal fees received prior to June 30 of any given year that are 
allocable to the period July 1 through January 31 are deferred until the following fiscal year.  
 
Leases 
  Leases are accounted for under GASB 87: Leases. Lease liabilities that are for terms 
greater than twelve months are recorded at amount equal to the present value of future minimum 
payments required under the lease. Lease payments for leases with a term of twelve months or 
less are expensed. Right-of-use assets and lease liabilities are initially measured at an amount 
equal to the present value of the lease payments over the lease term as of the lease 
commencement date. Right-of-use assets are amortized on a straight-line basis over the life of 
the related lease. Right-of-use assets and lease liabilities may extend to years beyond the lease 
term when the lease includes an option to extend and when it is reasonably certain that the Board 
will exercise that option. 

 
Income Taxes 
  The Board is a component of the State of North Carolina and is consequently exempt from 
federal and North Carolina income taxes. 
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Note 2 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
 
Risk Management 

The Board is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts: theft of, damage to, and the 
destruction of assets, errors and omissions, injuries to employees, and natural disaster.  Tort 
claims of board members up to $1,000,000 are self-insured by the State of North Carolina under 
the authority of the North Carolina Tort Claims Act. 
 
Use of Estimates 
  The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting 
principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported 
amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of 
the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting 
period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 
 

 
Note 3 – Liquidity and Availability 
 

Financial assets without restrictions limiting their use that are available for general 
expenditure within one year of June 30, 2025 are as follows:  
 

  
Management believes these assets are sufficient to provide for operations in the coming 

year as the Board has adopted a balanced budget for the year ended June 30, 2025. To manage 
liquidity, management regularly prioritizes expenditures and reviews financial information on a 
contemporaneous basis. 

 
 

Note 4 - Concentration of Risk 
 

The Board has cash balances on deposit in accounts at a local financial institution, which 
are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (“FDIC”) up to $250,000. At June 30, 
2025, the Board had $602 on deposit with this institution in excess of FDIC limits. The Board also 
maintains money market demand deposit accounts. As of June 30, 2025, these accounts were 
fully insured by FDIC insurance. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cash and cash equivalents 2,840,111$  

Certificates of deposits and accrued interest 1,264,955   

Grant receivable 3,458          

Less board designated reserves (2,950,000)  

1,158,524$  
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Note 5 – Capital Assets and Right-of-Use Asset 
 
 The Board’s capital assets as of June 30, 2025 are reported as follows: 
  

  
 Depreciation expense for the year ended June 30, 2025 was $15,793. The Board reported 
capital asset additions of $2,819 for the year ended June 30, 2025.  
 
 The Board’s right-of-use asset as of June 30, 2025 is reported as follows: 
  

  
 Amortization expense for the year ended June 30, 2025 was $76,141. 
 
 
Note 6 – Net Position 
 
Net investment in capital assets and right-of-use assets 
 This component of net position consists of capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation 
and right-of-use assets, net of amortization. 
 
Unrestricted net position 
 This component of net position consists of net assets that do not meet the definition of 
restricted or invested in capital assets or right-of-use assets. 
 
 The Board has designated the following reserves as components of its unrestricted net 
position as of June 30, 2025: 
 

  
  
 
 
 
 

Cost of capital assets as of June 30, 2025 259,043$    

Less accumulated depreciation (243,333)     

Capital assets, net as of June 30, 2025 15,710$      

Right-of-use asset as of June 30, 2025 532,362$    

Less accumulated amortization (220,138)     

Right-of-use asset, net as of June 30, 2025 312,224$    

Reserve for property 150,000$    

Reserve for litigation 1,250,000   

Reserve for information technology 300,000      

Reserve for continuing education 25,000        

Reserve for payroll 1,150,000   

Reserve for office expenses 75,000        

Undesignated net position (318,792)     

Unrestricted net position 2,631,208$  
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Note 7 – Lease Commitments 
 

The Board has a lease for office space subject to lease accounting standard GASB 87. 
The lease commenced on September 1, 2018 and expires August 31, 2028. Rent increases 
annually over the life of the lease. The lease contains a renewal option to extend the lease for 
two additional periods of five years; however, the Board is not reasonably certain it will exercise 
those options.  

 
The lease liability is measured at a discount rate of 6% which approximates the Board’s 

incremental borrowing rate at lease inception. The remaining lease term as of June 30, 2025 is 
38 months. Cash flows related to the lease liability totaled $74,856 for the year ended June 30, 
2025.   
 
 The following is a schedule of the maturities and future minimum lease payments due as 
of fiscal year ending June 30: 
 

     
Note 8 – Retirement Plan 
 

The North Carolina Licensing Board Retirement Plan is a multi-employer, cost-sharing 
defined contribution plan. Participating employees must contribute 6% of their gross pay, which 
the board matches 100%. Employee contributions vest 100% at the time of contribution; Board 
contributions vest 100% after 5 years of credited service. The Board contributed $54,126 towards 
employee retirement accounts for the year ended June 30, 2025.  

 
 

Note 9 – Subsequent Events 
 

The Board has evaluated events and transactions that occurred between June 30, 2025 
and October 15, 2025, which is the date that the financial statements were available to be issued, 
for possible recognition or disclosure in the financial statements. No additional adjustments or 
disclosures were determined to be necessary as a result of this review.  
 
 
Note 10 – Cost of Audit 
 

Approximately 80 hours were required to conduct the audit and prepare the audit report 
for the year ended June 30, 2025 for a total cost of $12,750. 
 
 

2026 95,261$      

2027 97,375        

2028 99,537        

2029 8,982          

Total 301,155      

Less present value discount (27,682)       

273,473$    
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